# CH \$40.00 184555

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM338171

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.		04/13/2015	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American AllSafe Company		
Street Address:	1859 Bowles Ave., Suite 200		
City:	Fenton		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63026		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1845553	CLEANPOWER

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6126324444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612.632.3357

Email: trademark@gpmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer C. Debrow/Cheryl Johnson

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2906

Address Line 2: Gray, Plant, Mooty, Mooty & Bennett, P.A Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0906

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	147872
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer C. Debrow
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer C. Debrow/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=CLEANPOWER Declaration#page1.tif source=CLEANPOWER Declaration#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005497 FRAME: 0517

900321597

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### **DECLARATION**

Birchwood Casey, LLC, the current owner of the Registration No. 1845553 (CLEANPOWER), has identified a typographical error in two recorded assignment documents and requests correction of the erroneous documents.

The assignor in the erroneous document is not available to correct the original document or execute a new document, so the current owner of the registration is submitting this Declaration in connection with a request for correction.

- A. On February 26, 2004, a Security Agreement dated February 11, 2004 was recorded at Reel/Frame 2922/0594, granting a Security Interest in the marks of Silencio/Safety Direct, Inc., including Registration No. 1845553 (CLEANPOWER), in favor of U.S. Bank National Association.
- B. On March 1, 2004, a Security Agreement dated February 11, 2004 was recorded at Reel/Frame 2922/0766 granting a Security Interest in the marks of Silencio/Safety Direct, Inc., including Registration No. 1845553 (CLEANPOWER), in favor of The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.
- C. On September 29, 2006, Silencio/Safety Direct, Inc. was merged with American Allsafe Company (recorded at Reel/Frame 3932/0887)
- D. On October 8, 2007, a Release of Security Interest dated September 12, 2007 by The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. in favor of American AllSafe was recorded at Reel/Frame 3635/0180 releasing the security interest granted on February 11, 2004. The schedule to the Release of Security Interest inadvertently omitted Registration No. 1845553 (CLEANPOWER).
- E. On October 8, 2007, a Release of Security Interest dated September 12, 2007 by U.S. Bank National Association in favor of American AllSafe was recorded at Reel/Frame 3635/0278 releasing the security interest granted on February 11, 2004. The schedule to the Release of Security Interest inadvertently omitted Registration No. 1845553 (CLEANPOWER).
- F. On February 26, 2009, American Allsafe Company assigned certain trademarks, including Registration No. 1845553 (CLEANPOWER) to Birchwood Laboratories, Inc. (recorded at Reel/Frame 3952/0046).
- G. On December 28, 2012, Birchwood Laboratories, Inc. assigned certain trademarks, including Registration No. 1845553 (CLEANPOWER), to Birchwood Casey, LLC (recorded at Reel/Frame 5036/0626).

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005497 FRAME: 0518

The undersigned, being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. § 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the assets described herein, declares that Registration No. 1845553 (CLEANPOWER) was transferred to Birchwood Laboratories, Inc. from American Allsafe Company without any valid security interests remaining from The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. or U.S. Bank National Association. As an officer of Birchwood Laboratories, Inc. at the time of the transfer from American Allsafe, I have first-hand knowledge of the events described above.

Birchwood Casey, LLC

Date: APRIL 13, 2015

Daniel A. Brooks

Chief Executive Officer

GP:3968765 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005497 FRAME: 0519

**RECORDED: 04/14/2015**